TITLE 2

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS, ETC.

CHAPTER

- 1. RECREATION ADVISORY BOARD.
- 2. INDUSTRIAL BOARD.

RECREATION ADVISORY BOARD

SECTION

- 2-101. Created.
- 2-102. Powers and duties.
- 2-103. Membership and compensation.
- 2-104. Organizations and meetings.
- **2-101.** <u>Created</u>. The Cary-Recreation Advisory Board (herein referred to as the "Board") is hereby created. (Ord. #92-2, May 1992)
- **2-102.** <u>Powers and duties</u>. It shall be the duty of the board to study all matters relating to the development, maintenance and use of recreation facilities and make recommendations to the Caryville Town Council regarding such matters in accordance with <u>Tennessee Code Annotated</u>, § 11-24-103 (b)(1). (Ord. #92-2, May 1992)
- **2-103.** <u>Membership and compensation</u>. The board shall consist of five (5) persons to be appointed by the mayor and council members and to serve for terms of two (2) years, except that the members of such board first appointed shall be appointed for such terms that the term of one (1) member shall expire annually thereafter. Vacancies in such board shall be filled only for the unexpired terms and such appointment shall be made by the mayor and council members. (Ord. #92-2, May 1992)
- **2-104.** Organizations and meetings. The board shall elect from its appointed members a chairman, a vice-chairman and a secretary. The terms of office shall be for one (1) year with eligibility for re-election. The board shall meet in regular session on a quarterly basis. Meetings may also be called by the board chairman as the need arises. (Ord. #92-2, May 1992)

CHAPTER 2

INDUSTRIAL BOARD

SECTION

- 2-201. Board created.
- 2-202. Members.
- 2-203. Powers.
- 2-204. Funds.
- **2-201.** Board created. The Town of Caryville hereby creates the Caryville Industrial Board which shall be subject to the provisions hereinafter set forth in this chapter. (Ord. #93-2, May 1993)
- **2-202.** <u>Members</u>. The Industrial Board of Caryville, Tennessee shall consist of five (5) members who shall be appointed by the City Council for Caryville, Tennessee. Each member shall serve for a term of four (4) years. Any vacancy in an appointed membership shall be filled for the unexpired term by the Caryville City Council. (Ord. #93-2, May 1993)
- 2-203. Powers. The Industrial Board of Caryville, Tennessee shall have the power and authority, by all ethical and lawful methods, to seek to interest new industry to locate in Caryville, Tennessee and to that end the industrial board is hereby authorized to advertise in any manner or form. Said board shall further have the power and authority to take corrective action towards relieving, abolishing, or removing any and all industrial disadvantages that now exist and are practical of correction, same to include but not be limited to, excessive smoke, noise, and floods and to recommend to the city council such corrective steps towards improving the industrial advantages of Caryville, Tennessee as from time to time come to the attention of said industrial board. (Ord. #93-2, May 1993)
- **2-204.** Funds. The Industrial Board of Caryville, Tennessee, is authorized to expend such funds of Caryville, Tennessee as may from time to time be appropriated to said board by the city council and that are necessary in promoting the industrial advantages of Caryville, Tennessee. (Ord. #93-2, May 1993)